5. make a complaint about the operation of the ICAV, which complaint the Facilities Agent will
transmit to the ICAV.

The ICAV has appointed Carne Financial Services (UK) LLP as the Facilities Agent at normal
commercial rates.

Some or all of the rules made under FSMA for the protection of retail clients will not apply to an
investment in the ICAV and compensation under the Financial Services Compensation Scheme of the
United Kingdom will not be available.

19899700.4.R2135.I01973

APPENDIX 1

EXAMPLES OF HOW THE PERFORMANCE FEE IS CALCULATED

The below table provides three example scenarios to show the calculated Performance Fee per
Share. For each scenario, Y1 - Y3 represents three Performance Periods (at the end of which the
Performance Fee is payable not later than 30 days). At the end of each Performance Period when the
Performance Fee is greater than zero, the High Water Mark is set as the highest Net Asset Value per
Share of the relevant Class (net of the Performance Fee for such period) on which Performance Fee
was paid.

Performance
Period

Initial
Issue
Price HWM

Appreciation
of Net
Assets*

NAV per
share before
Performance
Fee

Performance
Fee

NAV per share
after
Performance
Fee

Scenario 1 - Rising performance

Y1 100 100.00 5% 105.00 1.00 104.00
Y2 - 104.00 1% 105.04 0.21 104.83
Y3 - 104.83 10% 115.32 2.10 113.22

Scenario 2 - Up / Down performance

Y1 100 100.00 5% 105.00 1.00 104.00
Y2 - 104.00 -2% 101.92 0.00 101.92
Y3 - 104.00 -10% 91.73 0.00 91.73

Scenario 3 - Falling performance

Y1 100 100.00 -5% 95.00 0.00 95.00
Y2 - 100.00 -2% 93.10 0.00 93.10
Y3 - 100.00 -1% 92.17 0.00 92.17

* Appreciation is the attributable net returns of the Fund’s assets, after the Management Fee is
deducted, but before the current period's Performance Fee and relevant Class hedging costs (if
applicable) are deducted.

34

19899700.4.R2135.I01973

APPENDIX 2

ANNEX II

Pre-contractual disclosure for the financial products referred to in Article 8, paragraphs 1, 2
and 2a, of Regulation (EU) 2019/2088 and Article 6, first paragraph, of Regulation (EU)

2020/852

Product name: RV CAPITAL ASIA Opportunity UCITS FUND  Legal entity identifier: 549300OMH0150NO2BK28